subject to established guidelines, developed jointly by the Nye County School District and 
the Nye County Classroom Teachers Association. 

9-10 Association Leave 

9-10.1. Upon one (1) week written notification from the Association President to the 
Superintendent of Nye County School District, a total of one hundred twenty-six 
(126) hours inclusive shall be granted to Association members each year for the 
purposes of attending Association meetings, conferences, delegate assemblies and 
conventions, and conducting union business. 

The total of one hundred twenty-six (126) leave hours granted and taken under this 
provision will be reimbursed by the Association at the substitute’s hourly rate. 
Additional hours may be granted as Association leave without pay and the District 
will be reimbursed by the Association at the substitute’s hourly rate.

[...]

principal of the respective school(s) to reflect identify Union business leave as the 
reason for the request for leave in the absence management system. 

ARTICLE X 

BARGAINING UNIT MEMBER WORK YEAR 

10-1 Regular Work Year 

10-1.1 

1. The regular work year for bargaining unit members in 5-day communities will 
consist of one hundred and eighty-three (183) days. The regular work year for 
bargaining unit members in 4-day communities will consist of one hundred and 
fifty (150) days.  

a. The regular work year for School Social Workers/Mental Health  
Professionals in 5-day communities will consist of one hundred and 
eighty-five (185) days.  

b. The regular work year for School Social Workers/Mental Health  
Professionals in 4-day communities will consist of one hundred and 
fifty-two (152) days and four (4) hours.  

2. At the discretion of their administrator, Secondary counselors may be assigned to 
work up to an additional six (6) days at their cContracted rate of pay, to assist with 
beginning and end of the year responsibilities.

[...]

a 184th day additional days for the purpose of in-service training. Regular per diem 
and transportation will be paid as per District Policy, if applicable.  

4.  10-1.2 The Superintendent/Designee or his agent may request bargaining unit  
members to work additional days beyond the one hundred and eighty-three (183)-day 
regular contractual work year for the purpose of non-mandatory in-service training. 
Regular per diem, transportation, and a stipend of $130.00 will be paid as per District 
Policy, if applicable. Bargaining unit members choosing not to attend these non-

[...]

commitment of one hundred eighty (180) work days (5-day communities), the 
employee will be compensated at a rate of pay equal to 1/7 (one-seventh) of their 

annual salary for the contract year. For bargaining unit members in 4-day 
communities, the rate of pay will be calculated based on one hundred forty-seven 
(147) work days and 8.5 hours per day. The employee will be compensated at the 
employee’s hourly rate for requests involving short term commitments less than one 
hundred eighty (180) days (5-day communities) or 147 days (4-day communities). 
It is expressly understood that this applies to, but is not limited to Distance Learning

[...]

removed from the Claim fund. 

5. A required reserve fund will be based on an actuarial audit of expected claims. 

Any excess over claims made plus any interest earned will continue to accrue 
to the reserve fund. When the required reserve fund reaches 125% (one hundred 
twenty five percent) of the expected claims amount, the insurance committee 
shall make a recommendation to the Board of Trustees and the Association’s 
Executive Board for possible improvements in the self-insurance plan. 

6. Re-insurance (stop loss) will be maintained to provide an aggregate cap in an 

amount not to be less than 125% (one hundred twenty five percent) of the then 
current fiscal year expected claims. At no time will this aggregate cap insurance 
be eliminated. 

7. Re-insurance (stop loss) will be maintained to provide an individual cap at the 

amount as approved by the Joint Insurance Committee upon renewal of the